# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM297905

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT    |  |
|-----------------------|-------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                    |
|---------------------------------------|----------|----------------|--------------------------------|
| Chemtrade West Limited<br>Partnership |          | 06/24/2011     | LIMITED PARTNERSHIP:<br>CANADA |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Computershare Trust Company of Canada |  |
|-------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 100 University Avenue                 |  |
| Internal Address: | 8th Floor                             |  |
| City:             | Toronto                               |  |
| State/Country:    | CANADA                                |  |
| Postal Code:      | M5J2Y1                                |  |
| Entity Type:      | CORPORATION: CANADA                   |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 4166471 | ALUMPLUS  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8574884001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 617-963-8919

Email: rdonahoe@rdiplaw.com Rhodes Donahoe, LLC **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: One Broadway Address Line 2: 14th Floor

Address Line 4: Cambridge, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Robert V. Donahoe   |  |
|--------------------|---------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Robert V. Donahoe/ |  |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 03/12/2014          |  |

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Chemtrade West Limited Partnership CIPO#page1.tif source=Chemtrade West Limited Partnership CIPO#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005235 FRAME: 0701

#### CHEMTRADE WEST LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

## CONFIRMATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

#### **RECITALS:**

- A. Chemtrade West Limited Partnership (the "Obligor"), a limited partnership formed under the laws of the Province of Ontario, is the owner of (i) the trade marks set forth in Exhibit "A", the registrations and applications for the trade marks identified therein and the underlying goodwill of said trade marks (collectively, the "Trade Marks") and (ii) the patents set forth in Exhibit "A" and the underlying goodwill of said patents (the "Patents" and, together with the Trade Marks, the "Intellectual Property").
- B. Computershare Trust Company of Canada (the "Collateral Trustee") has entered into a debenture dated June 24, 2011 with the Obligor (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Debenture") under which the Obligor granted to the Collateral Trustee a security interest in certain property, including the Intellectual Property, as security, inter alia, for its obligations under certain guarantees and other instruments entered into from time to time by the Obligor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged and in accordance with the terms and obligations set forth in the Debenture, the Obligor confirms the grant to the Collateral Trustee under the Debenture of a security interest in and to the Intellectual Property.

**DATED** at Toronto this 24<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2011.

CHEMTRADE WEST LIMITED PARTNERSHIP by its general partner CHEMTRADE WEST GP INC.

| By: | R      | سملا | 4 | ~ |
|-----|--------|------|---|---|
|     | Name:  |      |   |   |
|     | Title: |      |   |   |
|     |        |      |   |   |
|     |        |      |   |   |
| By: |        |      |   |   |
|     | Name:  |      |   | - |
|     | Title: |      |   |   |

# EXHIBIT A INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# Canadian Trade Marks

| Trademark<br>Name                           | Application<br>Number | Registration<br>Number | Date<br>Registered |
|---|-----------------------|------------------------|--------------------|
| ALUMPLUS                                    | 1486973               | N/A/                   | N/A                |
| INLAND CHEMICALS & Design  INLAND CHEMICALS | 522307                | TMA303218              | 05/24/1985         |
| MARSULEX                                    | 1243532               | TMA664783              | 05/19/2006         |
| MLX   | 1243535               | TMA659287              | 02/17/2006         |
| SCAVGUARD                                   | 1484585               | N/A                    | N/A                |
| TRIRON                                      | 551543                | TMA320119              | 10/31/1986         |

# **US Trade Marks**

| Trademark<br>Name | Application<br>Number | Registration<br>Number | Date<br>Registered |
|-------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|--------------------|
| ALUMPLUS          | N/A                   | 85-173238              | 11/10/2010         |
| ALUMPLUS          |                       |                        |                    |
| SCAVGUARD         | N/A                   | 85-162115              | 10/27/2010         |
| SCAVGUARD         |                       |                        |                    |

CIPO Confirmation - Chemtrade West Limited Partnership

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 03/12/2014

DM\_TOR/286051-00011/4754123.2

REEL: 005235 FRAME: 0703